

No. 18-489

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BRADLEY WESTON TAGGART,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SHELLEY A. LORENZEN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE HONORABLE  
EUGENE WEDOFF (RET.), THE HONORABLE  
LEIF CLARK (RET.), AND A GROUP OF LAW  
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DAVID R. KUNEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
9200 Cambridge Manor Court  
Potomac, MD 20854  
301-299-9544  
davidkuney@dkuney.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

February 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The text, structure and history of the U.S. bankruptcy laws demonstrate that Congress intended to provide a vigorous contempt sanction for violation of the discharge injunction of § 524(a)(2) .....	9
A. The Bankruptcy Act of 1898 reflects Congress' goal of providing ample protection against creditors seeking to disregard the bankruptcy discharge ....	9
B. Congress amended the 1898 Act in 1970 to further strengthen the discharge protection by including an injunction against collection activities on discharged debts .....	16
C. The 1978 Code added §§ 524(a)(1) and (a)(2) to prevent creditor conduct in derogation of the discharge; the Ninth Circuit's decision is contrary to the Congressional goals and purposes .....	18
D. Congress did not intend for creditors to be able to disregard the discharge injunction based on a subjective standard of good faith or ignorance of the law .....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Ninth Circuit’s use of a subjective defense of good will will permit creditors to easily disregard the discharge injunction ....	25
III. Empirical studies and academic scholarship demonstrate that the bankruptcy discharge has been effective in achieving the Congressional goals and policies that underlie the discharge provisions .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bruce v. Fazilat (In re Bruce)</i> , Adv. No. 8-15 ap-01028, 2018 WL 3424581 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. July 12, 2018) .....	31
<i>Cave v. Valley Collection Services, LLC</i> , No. cv-15-00390, 2015 WL 12938941 (D. Ariz. June 18, 2015) .....	5
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1992) .....	24
<i>Dimock v. Revere Cooper Co.</i> , 117 U.S. 559 (1886).....	16
<i>Emmert v. Taggart (In re Taggart)</i> , 548 B.R. 275 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 322 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>In re Hamilton</i> , 540 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2008) ...	20, 25, 26
<i>In re Hardy</i> , 97 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 1996).....	6, 24
<i>In re Hyman</i> , 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>In re Meadows</i> , 428 B.R. 894 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010) .....	20
<i>In re Rose</i> , 565 B.R. 178 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2017) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Taggart</i> , 522 B.R. 627 (Bankr. D. Or. 2014).....	24
<i>Internal Revenue Service v. Murphy</i> , 829 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich, LPA</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1605 (2010) .....	6, 10, 23, 24
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Assn.</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	24
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lone Star Security Video, Inc. v. Gurrola (In re Gurrola)</i> , 328 B.R. 158 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2005) .....	17, 20
<i>Lorenzen v. Taggart (In re Taggart)</i> , 888 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	6, 21
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1407 (2017).....	7, 26
<i>Morning Star Company v. Benech (In re Benech)</i> , 17-CV-05100-LHK (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2018) (NACBA App. 1a) .....	31
<i>Parker v. Nelson (In re Nelson)</i> , No. 15-1416, 2016 WL 7321196 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Dec. 15, 2016).....	31
<i>Rogerson v. Shaw (In re Shaw)</i> , No. 15-1406, 2017 WL 2791663 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. June 27, 2017).....	31
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	36
<i>Strata Res. v. State</i> , 264 S.W.3d 832 (Tex. App. 2008) .....	20, 26
<i>Walls v. Well Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Wetmore v. Markoe</i> , 196 U.S. 68 (1904) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915) .....	15, 36
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 273 (1940) .....	11

## STATUTES AND COURT RULES

11 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 105(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 727 .....	18
11 U.S.C. § 727(b) .....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c) .....	23
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544 (1898) (repealed 1978) .....	11, 12, 14
Bankr. N.D. Ill. R. 2090-5(B) .....	29
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4004(c)(1) .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 (Committee Note) .....	26
Tex. R. Civ. P. 94 .....	26
Pub. L. No. 91-467, § 3, 84 Stat. 990 (1970) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
116 Cong. Rec. 34,818 (Statement of Rep. Wiggins) .....	17
House Report of 1897, H.R. Rep. No. 65, 55th Cong., 2d Sess. (1897).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1502 (1970), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4156.....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	20, 22, 29
S. Rep. No. 1688 (1960) (Comm. Rep.).....	7
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787.....	20
TREATISES	
2 <i>William Blackstone, Commentaries</i> .....	9
Charles J. Tabb, <i>Bankruptcy Anthology</i> (2002).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Maurie Backman, <i>This Is the No. 1 Reason Americans File for Bankruptcy</i> , <i>The Motley Fool</i> (May 1, 2017).....	33
Vern Countryman, <i>New Dischargeability Law</i> , 45 <i>Am. Bankr. L.J.</i> 1 (1971).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Andrew F. Emerson, <i>So You Want to Buy a Discharge? Revisiting the Sticky Wicket of Settling Denial of Discharge Proceedings in the Chapter 7 Bankruptcy</i> , 92 Am. Bank. L.J. 111 (2018).....	29
Peter A. Holland, <i>Junk Justice: A Statistical Analysis of 4,400 Lawsuits Filed by Debt Buyers</i> , 26 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 179 (2014) .....	27, 30
Angela Littwin, <i>The Affordability Paradox: How Consumer Bankruptcy’s Greatest Weakness May Account for Its Surprising Success</i> , 52 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1933 (2011).....	30
<i>March 2017 Bankruptcy Filings Down 4.7 Percent</i> , United States Courts (Apr. 19, 2017), <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/news/2017/04/19/march-2017-bankruptcy-filings-down-47-percent">http://www.uscourts.gov/news/2017/04/19/march-2017-bankruptcy-filings-down-47-percent</a> .....	8
John C. McCoid, II, <i>Discharge: The Most Important Development in Bankruptcy History</i> , 70 Am. Bankr. L.J. 163 (1996).....	5
Amber J. Moren, Note, <i>Debtor’s Dilemma: The Economic Case for Ride-Through in the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 122.6 Yale L.J. 1594 (2013).....	35
F. Regis Noel, <i>A History of the Bankruptcy Law</i> (1919).....	5, 15
Rafael I. Pardo, <i>An Empirical Examination of Access to Chapter 7 Relief by Pro Se Debtors</i> , 26 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 5 (2009).....	30



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Katherine Porter & Deborah Thorne, <i>The Failure of Bankruptcy’s Fresh Start</i> , 92 Cornell L. Rev. 67 (2006) .....	34
Michael D. Sousa, <i>The Persistence of Bankruptcy Stigma</i> , 26 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 217 (2018).....	32, 33, 34
William F. Stone, Jr. & Bryan A. Stark, <i>The Treatment of Attorneys’ Fee Retainers in Chapter 7 Bankruptcy and the Problem of Denying Compensation to Debtors’ Attorneys for Post-Petition Legal Services They Are Obligated to Render</i> , 82 Am. Bankr. L.J. 55 (2008) .....	29
Teresa A. Sullivan, et al., <i>As We Forgive Our Debtors: Bankruptcy and Consumer Credit in America</i> 77 (1999) .....	32, 35
Teresa A. Sullivan, et al., <i>Consumer Debtors Ten Years Later: A Financial Comparison of Consumer Bankrupts 1981–1991</i> , 68 Am. Bankr. L.J. 121 (1994) .....	35
Teresa A. Sullivan, et al., <i>Less Stigma or More Financial Distress: An Empirical Analysis of the Extraordinary Increase in Bankruptcy Filings</i> , 59 Stan. L. Rev. 213 (2006).....	34
Teresa A. Sullivan, et al., <i>Limiting Access to Bankruptcy Discharge: An Analysis of the Creditors’ Data</i> , 1983 Wis. L. Rev. 1091 (1983).....	33
Teresa A. Sullivan, et al., <i>The Fragile Middle Class: Americas in Debt</i> 16 (2000) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Charles J. Tabb, <i>The History of the Bankruptcy Law in the United States</i> , 3 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 5 (1995).....	11, 12
Charles J. Tabb, <i>The Historical Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge</i> , 65 Am. Bankr. L.J. 325 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
R. Lewis Townsend, <i>Fresh Cash-Another Element of Bankrupt's Fresh Start?</i> 31 U. Miami L. Rev. 275 (1977).....	13
James J. White, <i>Bankruptcy and Creditors' Rights: Cases and Materials</i> (1985).....	12, 13
Jay L. Zagorski & Lois R. Lupica, <i>A Study of Consumers' Post-Discharge Finances: Struggle, Stasis, or Fresh-Start?</i> 16 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 283 (2008).....	34
